



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

Bid Receiving Public Works and Government  
Services Canada/Réception des soumissions/Travaux  
publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada  
See herein for bid submission  
instructions/

Voir la présente pour les  
instructions sur la présentation  
d'une soumission

NA  
Ontario

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise  
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation  
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,  
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

Address all inquiries to:  
Tammy.Weaver@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Public Works and Government Services / Travaux  
publics et services gouvernementaux  
Kingston Procurement  
Des Acquisitions Kingston  
86 Clarence Street, 2nd floor  
Kingston  
Ontario  
K7L 1X3

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Mess Furniture tables et les chaises	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> W0125-22WR05/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 003
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> W0125-22-WR05	<b>Date</b> 2021-08-31
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$KIN-508-8435	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> KIN-1-56029 (508)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT <b>on - le 2021-09-08</b> Heure Avancée de l'Est HAE	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Weaver, Tammy	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> kin508
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 484-1809 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (613) 545-8067
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> 8 Wing CFB Trenton Building 24, 106 Yukon Street Astra, ON K0K 3W0	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

Closing Date Extension:

Delete: 03 September 2021

Insert: 08 September 2021

1. For the tables would a veneered surface be acceptable over a solid wood table? Veneered surface is more likely to remain stable and not warp vs a solid top. It also saves on natural resources as it uses less solid wood material.

Answer

Solid wood table top is required as there is a large range of quality in veneered surfaces. Lower quality of veneered surfaces have proven to not hold up to the environment these tables will be placed in. The tables are always moved around and the lower quality of veneered surfaces tear from the base and warp. The tables in the environment made of solid wood have proven to withstand the rigor placed upon them.

2. For the Solid wood chairs would it be acceptable to have a solid wood veneer shell with cross-bracing under the seat which still meets ANSI/BIFMA requirements?

Answer

Solid wood is required for the full chair as there is a large range of quality in veneered surfaces. Lower quality of veneered surfaces have proven to not hold up to the environment these chairs will be placed in. The chairs are always moved around and the lower quality of veneered surfaces does not hold up. Chairs in the environment made of solid wood have proven to withstand the rigor placed upon them.

3. In order to confirm that we can meet the delivery dates required in Section 6.4.2, please advise when client plans to award this contract and what the anticipated Effective Date will be?

Answer:

Award depends on how many bids are received and need to be evaluated. Once tender closes the technical portion will be sent to clients for evaluation and then financial evaluation will be completed. It is anticipated it could take up to 2 weeks to complete.

4. Also the time frame for this RFQ is also very tight. Could you please extend the delivery date to at least the end of October preferably the first week of November? Or 90 days ARO.

Answer:

Good to extend the delivery date 01 December 2021